NORTH CAROLINA GENERAL ASSEMBLY
2001 SESSION

SENATE CALENDAR

Monday, March 5, 2001 Legislative Day 23
SENATE CONVENES
7:00 P.M.
CALL TO ORDER Lt. Governor Beverly Perdue, President
PRAYER The Reverend Mike Morris, Senate Chaplain
JOURNAL APPROVAL

RATIFICATION OF BILLS ORDERED ENROLLED
REPORTS OF STANDING COMMITTEES
REPORTS OF SELECT COMMITTEES

INTRODUCTIONS

SB 296 Rand DSS CHANGES 2-AB

SB 297 Kinnaird FELONY MURDER/LIFE IMPRISONMENT

SB 298 Kinnaird EXPAND HOMESTEAD EXEMPTION

SB 299 Robinson WORKERS' COMP. FOR PICKUP FIREFIGHTERS-AB
SB 300 Odom AMEND NC EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT LAWS

SJR 301 Bingham HONORING LIFE AND MEMORY OF DALE EARNHARDT
SB 302 Kerr ARTWORK CONSERVATION FEES-AB

SB 303 Albertson FUNDS/ENVIRONMENTAL ASSISTANCE FOR FARMERS
SB 304 Albertson LEGISLATORS CAN'T SERVE ON COMMUNITY COLLEGE BOARD
SB 305 Warren 9th SENATE DISTRICT LOCAL ACT3

SB 306 Warren 9th SENATE DISTRICT LOCAL ACT-4

SB 307 Martin of Guilford A&T STATE MATCHING FUNDS

SB 308 Martin of Guilford A&T STATE, NCCU/NEW-MASTERS OF EDUCATION
SB 309 Hoyle REVISE TREASURER INVESTMENT AUTHORITY

SB 310 Hoyle UNIFORM SECURITIES REGULATION-AB

SB 311 Hoyle HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY BONDS

SB 312 Hoyle AMEND WELL CONTRACTORS CERTIFICATION-AB
SB 313 Albertson ENVIRONMENT/AGRICULTURE AMENDMENTS

SB 314 Albertson ENVIRONMENT/AGRICULTURE ACT

SB 315 Jordan JCP COUNCILS FUNDS

SB 316 Wellons UTILIZATION REVIEW AND GRIEVANCE CHANGES

SB 317 Wellons GRAMM-LEACH-BLILEY ACT REQUIREMENTS-AB

SB 318 Wellons INSURANCE PRODUCER LICENSING

SB 319 Wellons COLLECTION AGENCY/BAIL BOND AMENDMENTS-AB
SB 320 Wellons INSURANCE FEE REPEALS AND INCREASES-AB

SB 321 Wellons INSURANCE EXAM LAW AMENDMENTS

SB 322  Wellons REENTRY FUNDS

SJR 323 Wellons HONORING MEMORY/EVANDER SAMUEL SIMPSON
SB 324 Wellons 11th SENATE DISTRICT LOCAL ACT-3

SB 325 Wellons RISK SHARING PLAN SUNSET REPEAL-AB

SB 326 Wellons 11th SENATE DISTRICT LOCAL ACT-1

SB 327 Wellons 11th SENATE DISTRICT LOCAL ACT-4

SB 328 Wellons 11th SENATE DISTRICT LOCAL ACT-2

SB 329 Berger EMERGENCY FUNDS FOR INVENTORY REIMBURSEMENT
SB 330 Forrester PRESCRIPTION DRUG PROGRAM/SENIOR CITIZENS
SB 331 Rand DSS CHANGES 1-AB

SJR 332  Purcell CONGRESS INCENTIVES/LONG-TERM CARE ISSUES
SB 333  Purcell FUNDS FOR CHILD MEDICAL EVALUATIONS

SB 334  Purcell ADULT DAY CARE TRANSPORTATION

SB 335 Kerr FUND DOR AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS

SB 336 Hartsell CABARRUS AMBULANCE SERVICE

SB 337 Hartsell CONSOLIDATE BUSINESS PROVISIONS
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Monday, March 5, 2001 SENATE CALENDAR

MESSAGES FROM THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
VETO MESSAGES FROM THE GOVERNOR

Legislative Day 23

UNFINISHED BUSINESS
SPECIAL ORDERS
GENERAL ORDERS
LOCAL BILLS
LOCAL BILLS Committee Reporting

SECOND READING

SB 237 Hartsell
(Id H 167) 2/22  Judiciary |
Judiciary | 3/1 Fav

STATEWIDE APPLICATION OF G.S. 24-9

FIRST READING AND REFERRED

FIRST READING AND REFERRED — March 1, 2001

SB 268 Hoyle
SB 269 Hoyle
SB 270 Hoyle
SB 271 Hoyle
SB 272 Hoyle
SB 273 Hoyle
SB 274 Hoyle

SB 275 Hartsell
SB 276 Hartsell
SB 277 Hartsell
SB 278 Hagan
SB 279 Dannelly

SB 280 Dannelly
SB 281 Carter
SB 282 Albertson

SB 283 Horton

SB 284 Warren

SB 285 Horton

SB 286 Warren

SB 287 Warren

SB 288 Martin of Pitt
SB 289 Albertson

SB 290 Albertson
SB 291 Albertson
SB 292 Albertson
SB 293 Kinnaird
SB 294 Kinnaird
SB 295 Kinnaird

HOUSE MESSAGES

HB 47 Bonner
HB 71 West

HB 114 Warner
Hb 175 Goodwin

Finance

Commerce

Rules

Rules

Appro./Base Budget
Judiciary |
Commerce

Judiciary |

Judiciary |

Judiciary |

Judiciary 1l

Ch & Hum. Res.; if Fav
Appro./Base Budget
Judiciary Il

Ed/Higher Ed; if Fav
Appro./Base Budget
Rural Development; if Fav
Finance
Redistricting

Rules

Redistricting

Rules

Rules

Appro./Base Budget
Finance

Appro./Base Budget
Finance
Appro./Base Budget
Rules

Rules

Rules

St. & Loc. Gov.
Finance
Transp.
Finance

SIMPLIFY TAXES ON TELECOMMUNICATIONS

AMEND INVESTMENT ADVISER LAW-AB

CITY OF GASTONIA LOCAL ACT-3

CITY OF GASTONIA LOCAL ACT-1

GASTON TEEN COURT FUNDS

TRUCK SPEED LIMIT

REPEAL OBSOLETE EXCHANGE/MARKETPLACE
EXEMPT-AB

CANADIAN DEALERS/SALESMEN REGISTRATION-AB

TECHNICAL CORRECTIONS ACT-AB
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT EXEMPTION-AB
THEFT OF GASOLINE/LICENSE SUSPENSION
FAMILY DRUG TREATMENT COURT PROGRAM

LAW ENFORCEMENT PROTECTION FOR
SOCIAL WORKERS
SCHOOL COUNSELOR PAY SCALE INCREASE

EXPAND DEVELOPMENT ZONES

INDEPENDENT REDISTRICTING COMMISSION

BLANK APPROPRIATIONS BILL-3

INDEPENDENT REDISTRICTING COMMISSION

BLANK APPROPRIATIONS BILL-1

BLANK APPROPRIATIONS BILL-2

EASTERN AGRICULTURAL CENTER FUNDS

TAX CREDITS FOR GLEANING/DONATION OF
PRODUCE

FIRE ANT FUNDS

CREDIT FOR VALUE-ADDED AG BUSINESS

NCSU FIRE ANT FUNDS

16th SENATE DISTRICT LOCAL ACT-3

16th SENATE DISTRICT LOCAL ACT-1

16th SENATE DISTRICT LOCAL ACT-2

FAIRMONT PRIVATE SALE

CLAY CO. AMBULANCE SERVICE LIEN
AMERICAN EX-PRISONERS OF WAR HIGHWAY
ROCKINGHAM EJT AUTHORITY
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Monday, March 5, 2001

COMMITTEE MEETINGS

SENATE CALENDAR

Legislative Day 23

Tuesday, March 6, 2001

JOINT APPROPRIATIONS/EDUCATION/HIGHER EDUCATION
JOINT APPROPRIATIONS/GENERAL GOVERNMENT
JOINT APPROPRIATIONS/HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES
JOINT APPROPRIATIONS/NATURAL & ECONOMIC RESOURCES
JUDICIARY |

S.B. 140 Charitable Contributions Reported

S.B. 210 Satellite Annexation Agreements

S.B. 262 Expunge Wrongful Crim. Charge/ldentity Fraud
JUDICIARY I

S.B. 15 Access to State Emp. Records
AGRICULTURE/ENVIRONMENT/NATURAL RESOURCES

S.B. 202 Amend Fishery Management Plan Revision

S.B. 203 Raise Cap on Funds to Administer FRGP

S.B. 204 Repeal Fisheries Sunsets/ Extend Core Sound Mor.

S.B. 205 Stagger Marine Fisheries Commission Terms
COMMERCE

Speakers:

Mr. Hal D. Lingerfelt, N.C. Banking Commissioner

Mr. James B. Hyler Jr., Vice Chair and COOQ, First Citizens Bank

S.B. 217 Extend Time for Universal Service Final Rules
INSURANCE & CONSUMER PROTECTION

S.B. 132 Health Insurance/Colorectal Cancer Screening

Wednesday, March 7, 2001

JOINT APPROPRIATIONS/EDUCATION/HIGHER EDUCATION
JOINT APPROPRIATIONS/GENERAL GOVERNMENT
JOINT APPROPRIATIONS/NATURAL & ECONOMIC RESOURCES
HEALTH CARE

S.B. 118 Medical Treatment by Internet/Toll-Free Number

S.B. 157 Dietetics/Nutrition Practice Act
RURAL DEVELOPMENT

Jeffrey S. Spade, Executive Director, NC Rural Health Center

8:30
8:30
8:30
8:30
10:00

10:00

11:00

11:00

12:00

8:30
8:30
8:30
12:00

12:00

Joint meeting with the House Committee on Economic Growth and Community Development

FINANCE
S.B. 162 Property Tax Amendments
S.B. 255 Midland Charter Amendments

Thursday, March 8, 2001

JOINT APPROPRIATIONS/EDUCATION/HIGHER EDUCATION
JOINT APPROPRIATIONS/GENERAL GOVERNMENT
JOINT APPROPRIATIONS/NATURAL & ECONOMIC RESOURCES

JANET PRUITT
Principal Clerk

1:30

8:30
8:30
8:30

AM
AM
AM
AM

AM

AM

AM

Noon

AM
AM
AM
Noon

Noon

PM

AM
AM
AM

421
425
643
423
1027

1124

544

1027

1027

421
425
423
1124

1027

544

421
425
423

LOB
LOB
LOB
LOB

LB

LOB

LB

LB

LOB
LOB
LOB

LB

LOB

LOB
LOB
LOB
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