

# **SENATE CALENDAR**

Monday, March 5, 2001

Legislative Day 23

# SENATE CONVENES 7:00 P.M.

CALL TO ORDER
PRAYER
JOURNAL APPROVAL
RATIFICATION OF BILLS ORDERED ENROLLED
REPORTS OF STANDING COMMITTEES
REPORTS OF SELECT COMMITTEES

Lt. Governor Beverly Perdue, *President* The Reverend Mike Morris, *Senate Chaplain* 

#### **INTRODUCTIONS**

SB	296	Rand	DSS CHANGES 2-AB
SB	297	Kinnaird	FELONY MURDER/LIFE IMPRISONMENT
SB	298	Kinnaird	EXPAND HOMESTEAD EXEMPTION
SB	299	Robinson	WORKERS' COMP. FOR PICKUP FIREFIGHTERS-AB
SB	300	Odom	AMEND NC EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT LAWS
SJR	301	Bingham	HONORING LIFE AND MEMORY OF DALE EARNHARDT
SB	302	Kerr	ARTWORK CONSERVATION FEES-AB
SB	303	Albertson	FUNDS/ENVIRONMENTAL ASSISTANCE FOR FARMERS
SB	304	Albertson	LEGISLATORS CAN'T SERVE ON COMMUNITY COLLEGE BOARD
SB	305	Warren	9th SENATE DISTRICT LOCAL ACT3
SB	306	Warren	9th SENATE DISTRICT LOCAL ACT-4
SB	307	Martin of Guilford	A&T STATE MATCHING FUNDS
SB	308	Martin of Guilford	A&T STATE, NCCU/NEW-MASTERS OF EDUCATION
SB	309	Hoyle	REVISE TREASURER INVESTMENT AUTHORITY
SB	310	Hoyle	UNIFORM SECURITIES REGULATION-AB
SB	311	Hoyle	HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY BONDS
SB	312	Hoyle	AMEND WELL CONTRACTORS CERTIFICATION-AB
SB		Albertson	ENVIRONMENT/AGRICULTURE AMENDMENTS
SB	314	Albertson	ENVIRONMENT/AGRICULTURE ACT
SB	315	Jordan	JCP COUNCILS FUNDS
SB	316	Wellons	UTILIZATION REVIEW AND GRIEVANCE CHANGES
SB	317	Wellons	GRAMM-LEACH-BLILEY ACT REQUIREMENTS-AB
SB	318	Wellons	INSURANCE PRODUCER LICENSING
SB	319	Wellons	COLLECTION AGENCY/BAIL BOND AMENDMENTS-AB
SB	320	Wellons	INSURANCE FEE REPEALS AND INCREASES-AB
SB	321	Wellons	INSURANCE EXAM LAW AMENDMENTS
SB	322	Wellons	REENTRY FUNDS
SJR	323	Wellons	HONORING MEMORY/EVANDER SAMUEL SIMPSON
SB	324	Wellons	11th SENATE DISTRICT LOCAL ACT-3
SB	325	Wellons	RISK SHARING PLAN SUNSET REPEAL-AB
SB	326	Wellons	11th SENATE DISTRICT LOCAL ACT-1
SB			11th SENATE DISTRICT LOCAL ACT-4
SB	328	Wellons	11th SENATE DISTRICT LOCAL ACT-2
SB	329	Berger	EMERGENCY FUNDS FOR INVENTORY REIMBURSEMENT
SB	330	Forrester	PRESCRIPTION DRUG PROGRAM/SENIOR CITIZENS
SB	331	Rand	DSS CHANGES 1-AB
SJR	332	Purcell	CONGRESS INCENTIVES/LONG-TERM CARE ISSUES
SB		Purcell	FUNDS FOR CHILD MEDICAL EVALUATIONS
SB		Purcell	ADULT DAY CARE TRANSPORTATION
SB		Kerr	FUND DOR AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS
SB	336	Hartsell	CABARRUS AMBULANCE SERVICE
SB	337	Hartsell	CONSOLIDATE BUSINESS PROVISIONS
35	331	i idi tooli	OUTOOLISATE BOOMEOUT NOTIONO

MESSAGES FROM THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES VETO MESSAGES FROM THE GOVERNOR **UNFINISHED BUSINESS SPECIAL ORDERS GENERAL ORDERS** 

## **LOCAL BILLS**

## **SECOND READING**

SB 237 Hartsell STATEWIDE APPLICATION OF G.S. 24-9

(ld H 167) 2/22 Judiciary I

Judiciary I 3/1 Fav

#### FIRST READING AND REFERRED

FIRST READING AND REFERRED – March 1, 2001												
SB	268	Hoyle	Finance	SIMPLIFY TAXES ON TELECOMMUNICATIONS								
SB	269	Hoyle	Commerce	AMEND INVESTMENT ADVISER LAW-AB								
SB	270	Hoyle	Rules	CITY OF GASTONIA LOCAL ACT-3								
SB	271	Hoyle	Rules	CITY OF GASTONIA LOCAL ACT-1								
SB	272	Hoyle	Appro./Base Budget	GASTON TEEN COURT FUNDS								
SB	273	Hoyle	Judiciary I	TRUCK SPEED LIMIT								
SB	274	Hoyle	Commerce	REPEAL OBSOLETE EXCHANGE/MARKETPLACE EXEMPT-AB								
SB	275	Hartsell	Judiciary I	CANADIAN DEALERS/SALESMEN REGISTRATION-AB								
SB	276	Hartsell	Judiciary I	TECHNICAL CORRECTIONS ACT-AB								
SB	277	Hartsell	Judiciary I	COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT EXEMPTION-AB								
SB	278	Hagan	Judiciary II	THEFT OF GASOLINE/LICENSE SUSPENSION								
SB	279	Dannelly	Ch & Hum. Res.; if Fav	FAMILY DRUG TREATMENT COURT PROGRAM								
			Appro./Base Budget									
SB	280	Dannelly	Judiciary II	LAW ENFORCEMENT PROTECTION FOR								
				SOCIAL WORKERS								
SB	281	Carter	Ed/Higher Ed; if Fav	SCHOOL COUNSELOR PAY SCALE INCREASE								
			Appro./Base Budget									
SB	282	Albertson	Rural Development; if Fav Finance	EXPAND DEVELOPMENT ZONES								
SB	283	Horton	Redistricting	INDEPENDENT REDISTRICTING COMMISSION								
SB	284	Warren	Rules	BLANK APPROPRIATIONS BILL-3								
SB	285	Horton	Redistricting	INDEPENDENT REDISTRICTING COMMISSION								
SB	286	Warren	Rules	BLANK APPROPRIATIONS BILL-1								
SB	287	Warren	Rules	BLANK APPROPRIATIONS BILL-2								
SB	288	Martin of Pitt	Appro./Base Budget	EASTERN AGRICULTURAL CENTER FUNDS								
SB	289	Albertson	Finance	TAX CREDITS FOR GLEANING/DONATION OF								
-				PRODUCE								
SB	290	Albertson	Appro./Base Budget	FIRE ANT FUNDS								
SB	291	Albertson	Finance	CREDIT FOR VALUE-ADDED AG BUSINESS								
SB	292	Albertson	Appro./Base Budget	NCSU FIRE ANT FUNDS								
SB	293	Kinnaird	Rules	16th SENATE DISTRICT LOCAL ACT-3								
SB	294	Kinnaird	Rules	16th SENATE DISTRICT LOCAL ACT-1								
SB	295	Kinnaird	Rules	16th SENATE DISTRICT LOCAL ACT-2								
HOU	HOUSE MESSAGES											
НВ	47	Bonner	St. & Loc. Gov.	FAIRMONT PRIVATE SALE								
HB	71	West	Finance	CLAY CO. AMBULANCE SERVICE LIEN								
НВ	114	Warner	Transp.	AMERICAN EX-PRISONERS OF WAR HIGHWAY								
Hb	175	Goodwin	Finance	ROCKINGHAM EJT AUTHORITY								

# **COMMITTEE MEETINGS**

Tuesday, March 6, 2001				
JOINT APPROPRIATIONS/EDUCATION/HIGHER EDUCATION JOINT APPROPRIATIONS/GENERAL GOVERNMENT JOINT APPROPRIATIONS/HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES JOINT APPROPRIATIONS/NATURAL & ECONOMIC RESOURCES JUDICIARY I S.B. 140 Charitable Contributions Reported S.B. 210 Satellite Annexation Agreements	8:30 8:30 8:30 8:30 10:00	AM AM	421 425 643 423 1027	LOB LOB LOB LOB LB
S.B. 262 Expunge Wrongful Crim. Charge/Identity Fraud  JUDICIARY II  S.B. 15 Access to State Emp. Records	10:00	AM	1124	LB
AGRICULTURE/ENVIRONMENT/NATURAL RESOURCES S.B. 202 Amend Fishery Management Plan Revision	11:00	AM	544	LOB
S.B. 203 Raise Cap on Funds to Administer FRGP S.B. 204 Repeal Fisheries Sunsets/ Extend Core Sound Mor. S.B. 205 Stagger Marine Fisheries Commission Terms COMMERCE Speakers: Mr. Hal D. Lingerfelt, N.C. Banking Commissioner	11:00	АМ	1027	LB
Mr. James B. Hyler Jr., Vice Chair and COO, First Citizens Bank S.B. 217 Extend Time for Universal Service Final Rules INSURANCE & CONSUMER PROTECTION S.B. 132 Health Insurance/Colorectal Cancer Screening	12:00	Noon	1027	LB
Wednesday, March 7, 2001				
JOINT APPROPRIATIONS/EDUCATION/HIGHER EDUCATION JOINT APPROPRIATIONS/GENERAL GOVERNMENT JOINT APPROPRIATIONS/NATURAL & ECONOMIC RESOURCES HEALTH CARE S.B. 118 Medical Treatment by Internet/Toll-Free Number S.B. 157 Dietetics/Nutrition Practice Act	8:30 8:30 8:30 12:00	AM AM AM Noon	421 425 423 1124	LOB LOB LOB LB
RURAL DEVELOPMENT  Jeffrey S. Spade, Executive Director, NC Rural Health Center	12:00	Noon	1027	LB
Joint meeting with the House Committee on Economic Growth and Community Develor FINANCE S.B. 162 Property Tax Amendments S.B. 255 Midland Charter Amendments	1:30	PM	544	LOB
Thursday, March 8, 2001				
JOINT APPROPRIATIONS/EDUCATION/HIGHER EDUCATION JOINT APPROPRIATIONS/GENERAL GOVERNMENT JOINT APPROPRIATIONS/NATURAL & ECONOMIC RESOURCES	8:30 8:30 8:30	AM AM AM	421 425 423	LOB LOB LOB

JANET PRUITT Principal Clerk